Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

MODEL BEXY-YQ

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81)586-76-1137 FAX<{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

[ ]] 70 B
nxan b9~
T491-0004 BHIE—EHEKFFH20E ]

TEL (0586) 76—1137 (ft) FAX (0586) 77—1499

http://www.barudan.co.jp/
0 0 FZOQV30

AJB100MO0
2010011000


kaori
テキストボックス
品番FZ0QV30

2010年11月作成



112

Machine layout (BEXY-Y9)

BEXY—Y9
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

=EBEBRIEI

CONTENTS

BECER (BEXY-Y9)

00

01A

018

02A

028

02C

02D

03A

03B

04A

048

046

05

06

Table - Frame

FT—I - TL—L4L

Head - Bed A

ANy R Ry FA

Head - Bed B

A~y k-~Ry kB

Thread cut A
Uy A

Thread cut B
#1vyB

Thread cut G
Rty cC

Thread cut D
£tIYD

Take up lever A

XH¥A

Take up lever B

X#B

Needle bar A
sHEA

Needle bar B
#HEB

Needle bar G
tEC

Jump
e

Thread guide
B

101115




112

07A

07B

08

10A

10B

10C

10D-1

10D-2

10E

10F

106-1

10G-2

11A

11B

12

INDEX
# 5l

Color change A

BHZA

Color change B
Bz B

Drive

ER Sy

Pantograph drive A
HERE) A

Pantograph drive B
®hEE B

Pantograph drive C
HERE C

Pantograph drive D (Small pulse motor ST450)
REEHD (NE/SILRE—H— ST450)

Pantograph drive D (Medium pulse motor ST600)
BEHD (hE/NILRAE—4F— ST600)

Pantograph drive E
BEFHE

Pantograph drive F
HERE) F

Pantograph drive G (Small pulse motor)
BEEENG (NE/SILAE—H)

Pantograph drive G (Medium pulse motor)
BEHG (hE/NILRE—F—)

Control A
il A

Control B
5B

Accessories

TR

101115



Machine layout (BEXY-Y9)
IEEX (BEXY-Y9)

08
12
[04AT04B0LC]
L
b 10D-1
L ] 100-2
L N [07A]07B]07C]
1 106-1
l I 106-2
L
3)
028
02A Y
10A <
00 3
10B[10C
01A[01B
1A
10F 118
10F
BEXY-Y9

101015



e - Frame

L

00 Tab




00 Table - Frame
T—I - TL—L
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION EiTTE] QTY NOTE
1 HP321110 Lower connecting coupling cover TH#ERD v T T hR— 1
2 RF250091 Position coder servise cover R ava—4—4—ERh— 1
3 SH120081 Tab | (DYH-4) 600 x 300/300 5—7JL (DYH-4) 600 x 300/300 1 [
SH120062  [Tab!e (DYH-6) 600 x 300/300 F— )L (DYH-6) 600 x 300/300 1 [ffeas
4]  SH140071  [Table support (1285L) F—T LR (12850) 4 [igeece
o [
5 HP141080 Sub table support BHF—TLEY, 2
6 SH140310 Table support(1285L) with notch F—TILBAH (12850) HIRFHY 1
1 SH140080 Table support (530L) F—T LB 5300 2
8 SH140160 Table support (360L) F—T L84 (360L) 2
9 SH160280 Side cover (Lower) DYH H#4 EH—(F) DY 2
10 SH140100 Table support bracket(465L) Front F—TN2Hr TS5y b @65L) B 1
11| . SH160401  [Frame a’ ssy DYH-YN-4(300/300) 7 L—LAASSY DYH-YN-4 (300/300) 1 e
SH160551  [Frame a’ ssy DYH-YN-6(300/300) 7 L—LAASSY DYH-YN-6 (300/300) LI
12 A9019049 Caster (SSC-125NU) F4 R & —(SSC-125NU) 4
13 SG160030 Mount base a' ssy(Compact machine) T FEASSY (D% M) 4
14 SC160010 Mount base (Compact machine) LAY EDAT AN ) 4
15 SG160020 Vibroisolating pad(Compact machine) R5iE/ Sy R (337 b i) 4
16 SH140260 Table support support bracket (Front-R) DYH F—TN@FHHR—rTS54 v +@H-R DYH 2
17 SH140270 Table support (500L, front-R) DYH F—JILE4 (500L, #-R) DYH 1
51 Truss screw M4 x8 +FRE S RMRT Mx8
52 Rag nut M4 BEFY M M
53 Pierce screw M5x 19 E7ZXEZX M5x19
54 Hex. nut M10 REAFY kMO
55 Truss screw M5x 12 FFERF FSRDRT W5x12
56 Hex. socket bolt M8x20 FRARMSAIL - N8x20
57 Hex. nut M20 Aty b K20
58 Hex.bolt M20x75 ARERIL - W0x75

070425



01A Head « Bed A

Ny FeNy FA

BEVY-Y® BEXY-Y9

101117



O1A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
Ay E-Ry KA (H=8E%D
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&a# Q' TY NOTE
1 HP321082 Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) TH#EREYY— (KE¥vY—) Hx1
2 HP321090C  |Lower shaft connecting shaft collar To#EHES v T Fh5— Hx 1
3 HH220570 Lower shaft metal oil felt T#AZLAALT b Hx 1
4 HV270373 Rotating hook bobbin case holder FIEA(EEARAT) HXx1
position bracket (Upper set type)
5 HB320070 Connecting shaft ¢ 15x3300 EE v T~ $15x3300 1
6|  HP210342  [Bed(Upper set type) Ry F(EEASA D) H x 1 [fa! botoin
HP211050  [Bed for middle bobbin PEARY F H x 1 [fg!e bobbin
1 A9011111 Needle bear ing (TLA-20122) Z— FR7 Y 7 (TLA-20127) HXx1
8|  HT220043  |Lower metal a’ssy(Small bobbin) THA 5 ILASSY (1) H x 1 [fal! bobbin
HT220053 Lower metal a' ssy(Middle bobbin) Tl A 4 JLASSY () Hx1 f,,id;'e bobbin
9 HP220712 Lower shaft gear (Small gear) F#h¥v— (hF¥r—) Hx1
10 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) RSRFT v (Fih) Hx 1
1 HT220011 Lower shaft metal FHA 2N H X1
12| HT220020C  Lower shaft(Bevel gear) (Small bobbin) TH(RRLFY—) () H x 1[5l boeoin
HT220030  [Middle bobbin lower shaft PEATH Hx 1 (g e oo
(Bevel gear) (Middle bobbin) (RAULEY—) (PF)
13| HP220680C  |Lower shaft collar (Small bobbin) TS — (E) Hox 1! b
HK220681  |Lower shaft collar (Middle bobbin) THhS—(0E) Hx 1 [hge bobin
14| KF220700  [Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M1QTS) % HSL-ATR(MIQTS) H x 1 [sral! bosbin
HB220010  [Rotating hook HSL-AM2QTS) middle bobbin 2 HSH-A-(N20TS) b2 H x 1 [igg'e boboin
15 KF220530  |Bobbin(Small bobbin)" RE> GEEAD) (1) Hx 1[pg! booin
KF220421  [Bobbin(Aluminum) (Midd)e bobbin) KEL(FLT) (PEH) H x 1 [t bovbin
16| KF221020  (Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) AE 2 — R (4B19-56-BA) Hox 1 [t boein
KF220302  [Bobbin case BC-DBM(22)-NBL5 middle bobbin AEL s~ BC-DBM(ZD)-NBLS P Hx 1[5g'e oo
17 AS012484 Washer (15.5x6.5xT13.2) Ty x—(15.5%x6.5xT3.2) Hx 3
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RAERTLEA RS H5%8
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 RARMTIEA RS W5x 10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With plain washer) FRAFREHEIL b Mx12CEES)
54 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5 |ARARFIEA RS HExE
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 RATRTIEA D x5
56 Screw(SM11/64 40 x5) Y FFENR D (SH11/64 1L40% 5)
57 Set screw(SM11/64 40x4) 3 Y B fF5RE A R (SHIT/64 1140 x 4)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25{(With spring washer) HRENEAIL b M6x 25 UREERD)
17 101117




01B Head - Bed B
Ny F Xy FB

BEVY-Y9 BEXY-Y9

101117



018B Head-Bed B
Ny Rk-~RyRB
ITEM LTI ST No. DESCRIPTION #&R%& Q'TY NOTE
1 HP321720C Encoder driving gear No.2 I a—SEEHHFr— No.2 1
2 HP331924 Encoder retainer IVa—HRER 1
3 KN511020 Position coder TS5307N54 KL 3w a—4— TS5307N54 1
4 RP510020 Thrust washer out ring RS MTyv—sE 1
5 A9010100 Thrust bearing (AXK1104) RS R RRT Y S (AXK1104) 1
6 A9010101 Thrust bearing (WS81104) RASZRRFY LY (RENSS1104) 1
7 HH481970C Pulse motor connecting shaft col lar IR E—R—ER YT bHS5— 1
8 HP321710C Encoder driving gear No. 1 I a—5EEF¥yr— No.l 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 AARMIEASTD Mx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 AARMSRIL b Mx14
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 AREBFUTAIL b W6 x 25
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RERFIEARD W58
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 REARFEARS M5x5
H12 080528



02A Thread cut A
e A

BEVY-Y9 BEXY-Y9

101117



O2A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
RUYA (H=B8%)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&a4%4 Q'TY NOTE
1 HV250010 Throat plate $HR Hx1
2 KF250900 Throat plate set screw(SM11/64 40x7) SHEIE A R 2 (SM11/64 (140 x T) Hx3
3 HV270381 Thread cut a' ssy (MK6-R2) HYNAIRASSY (MK6-R2) Hx1
4 HV270440 Drive knife set screw (MK6) B A Uk A S (WK6) Hx 1
5 HV270340 Drive knife (MK6R2) B2 R (MK6R2) Hx 1
6 HV270330 Knife drive lever (WK6R2) > ZEREH L7 S— (MK6R2) Hx1
7 HV270420 Fixed knife set screw(MK6R2) B A R AL A & 2 (WK6R2) Hx2
8 Hv270310 Fixed knife BREA R Hx 1
9 HV270320 Fixed knife base (MK6R2) B A 214 (NK6R2) Hx1
10 Hv270071 Thread cut knife base R ARTE Hx1
1 HV270090C Knife lever AR LIN— Hx1
12| KF230640C  |Lock connecting bar clamp nyoBREY 527 Hx 1
13 A9056047 Rotary solenoid a—4&Yy—vyuL/4K Hx1
3EL26-35x3x8x9 MO50276R 3EL25-35x3x8x9 M0O50276R
14 HV270030C Solenoid stay YL/ 4 BRF— Hx1
15 KN272401 Stopper eccentric X hyS—T ke Hx2
16 HvV270100C Solenoid tever , YL/ A KLis— Hx1
17 HV270020C Upper thread separate hook (MK6) EH&YbIFT VY (HK6) Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt M2.6x6 RARMSHRILE M2 6x6
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x20 (With spring washer) ABRFAIL b N6 x 20 (/0BT
53 Hex. nut M4 RATY M
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 AARFLASS M5x6
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 AREREHFIL - Mx8
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 AARMAIL - M4x10
57 Hex. nut M3 REFYE MW
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x20 ARARMAIL b W4x20
59 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10 ARARMFILE H3x10
H17 091105



02B Thread cut B | A
RIUB

BEDYH-YN-C N,

BEDLH-YN-C 66

Coo—&

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEDYH-Z12-C BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F
BEDLH-Z12/ZQ BEDLH-Z12-C 060621



028B Thread cut B
£9YB
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION T QTyY NOTE
1 KG271440 Drive section service cover BRHY—E XD/~ 1
2 HV270360 Motor lever (MK6R2) E—4— L7 X— (NK6R2) 1
3 A9052078 Micro switch(D2VW-01L2A-1) 4 ORA v F (D2VW-01L2A-1) 1
4 HV270280 LS bracket LSTS 4 v b+ 1
5 KN272350 Drive pin ¢6(L=35) EREIE > ¢6(L=35) 1
6 HV270350 Drive cam(MK6R2) EBE 7 L (MKGR2) 1
1 KC330180 Collar ¢10 ho— ¢10 1
8 KN271782 Drive lever EREh L/ A— 1
A9010064 Needle bearing(HMK1015, NTN) =— RILRF Y >4 (HNK1015, NTN) 1
9 KN271750 Motor lever rotary shaft E—4—L/A—[@EsE 1
10 KN271800 Drive lever collar B L /—HS— 1
1 A9012002 Uniball joint(PR-6) azR—Laq bk PR-6) 1
12 HH330760 Hex. connecting bar NS 1
13 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 Ow4Esny K L=2000
14 HH330770 Hex. connecting stick 35L ARAERHE 5L 3
15 HV270240 Motor bracket E—4—T55y b 1
16 KN271720 Motor spacer E—B—RR—Y— 1
17 A9054055 Condenser (CH45FAUL2-C) 3 2 F 4 — (CH45FAUL2-C) 1
18 A9065134 Gear head (3GN25S-D1) Ay K (36N258-D1) 1
19 A9065133 Reversible motor (3RK15GN-AW2-E3) L 3= TILE— 2 — (IRKI5GN-AW2-E3) 1
20 RR270010 Motor bracket cover (MK6) DS E—4—~T 5%y bHs5—(MK6) DS 1
51 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Undercut) +ERFIMNFS MXS(FoFd—Hw k)
52 Rag nut (C) M4 ®/EF v H(C) M
53 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 ABRAAIL b M6x 15
54 Hex. nut M6 REAF v+ M6
b5 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 AARGARIL M3x15
56 Hex. nut M5 AfaFy kW
57 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) ATy b MOEESR /RER)
58 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M5x8 RANRMIEA R D (Fk) M5x8
59 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M5x8 ARARMIEA RS (FER) M5x8
60 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 REARAFIEARS M5x6
61 Hex. socket bolt M6x 75 RARSRIL b M6 75
62 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 FRARMARIL F MBx25
63 Hex. nut M8 RATV N
64 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(With washers) AARFARIL b Mx10(FES /RERH)
65 Pan screw M5x75 TERFF PR M5 TE
66 Pan screw M5 x 65 +ERAFTRNDRT M5 x65
67 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 FRARMRIL - Mx18
68 Truss screw M4x6 TERE FSRNPERS M6
H12 090602



02C Thread cut C
RtPL)C

/l\\ J)
117

b

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 ’ \

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9M(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9? BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



02cC Thread cut C (H=Head Q' TY)
RUYC (H=EE%0)
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'TyY NOTE

1 A9056048 Rotary solenoid 4ER67.5-33x3x8x9 A—&1Y—v L/ K 4ER67.5-33x3x8x9 [H x 1
2 KL270260G  |Switch stay R YFRTF— Hx 1
3 A9052028 Proximity switch(RS-603) NC SRR A v F (RS-603) NC Hx 1
4 KL270081 Thread away base Sl R—2R H X 1
5 KN272401 Stopper eccentric AbyR—IXxEr Hx 1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate T HA ETL—F Hx1
1 KL270091 Thread away hook guide RIATIIHAE Hx1
8 HT270110C Rotary shaft fixing stay [EER ) G Hx1
9 A9013066 Wave washer WW-5 (SK) YT —T TV r— WH-5(SK) Hx1
10 HT270070C Thread guard disk fixing stay HBMEERF— Hx1
1 KL270402 Thread guard disk CMP S MNP Hx1
12 KL270110C Thread away solenoid lever RIA YL/ A FLsi— H X1
13 KL270131C Lever connecting pin LN—EEE Y Hx1
14 KL270120C Connecting plate #ETL— b Hx1
15 KL270101 Thread away hook RIA T Hx1
16 RN210012 Arm F—4 Hx1

51 Truss screw M3x12(With spring washer) FFERG S RNRT N3x 120 R ELA)

52 Truss screw M3x6 SUS +FERME FSRNHRS N3x6 SUS

53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) ARARGRL b MX12(EEER /SRERA)

54 Hex.nut M4 (With spring washer) RAEAFY b MUSRESD

55 Truss screw M4x20 SUS +FNRAF b TRNGRT M4x 20 SUS

56 Nylon nut M3(With plain washer) FA O y b BEESA)

51 Truss screw M3x 7(With adhesion) SUS +RRA RS RDR T N3xTEEEFIT) SUS

58 Hex.nut M3 II Gloss chromate AfaF vk M3 3@

(Chromate, With adhesion) (O A— b, &AL

59 Truss screw M3 x4 SUS +FERAE S RMFT W3x4 SUS

60 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 RARFIEA KD WX

61 Hex.nut M4 T Gloss chromate (Chromate) ANEFv bk MIEOOA—F)

62 Disc spring 8 m/s 8

63 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 JRBRAFRIL - M8 x 25

H9

090602



020 Thread cut D
YD

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-YQ/Y7 L4,23

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-YQF BEVY-YQ BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQC

090625



02D Thread cut D (H=Head Q" TY)
YYD (H =%
ITEM LT1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q'Y NOTE
1 HT2700300 Thread support apron a’ ssy (YN) REFLTO v ssy(N) Hx1
2 HT270010C Thread support apron fixing stay (YN) BRET IO VBAFRF—(N) Hx 1
3 HT270001C Thread support apron (YN) REFET IO N Hx 1
4 KF230582C Thread way guide (For thread support apron) HEHA K GREETI 7OV Hx9
5 HT270040C Thread support shaft . FRoscd ] Hx9
6 KG270271C Support spring B3 Hx9
7 HT270023 Thread support clamp (YN) RBREIS TN Hx9
8 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) REHI S TIEA RS (N) HXx9
9 KG270292 Thread support block #BRETOYY Hx9
10 KF250220 Thread guard disk %Hhom Hx 2
1 KF250241 Thread hook support spring EST S AE S Hx2
12 KF250231 Thread guard spring pressure ShyR+RBT HXx2
13 KF250250 Thread hook support shaft screw Sk A RS Hx 2
14 RR270090 Thread support a' ssy SARFFASSY Hx 1
15 KL270070C Solenoid stay YL/ 4 ERF— Hx 1
16 KN272401 Stopper eccentric ARyR—IxEY Hx 1
17 KL270001 Fixing base BiFR—2 Hx 1
18 KL270520C Return spring Ya—2RFYvY Hx1
19 KC270101C Solenoid pin yL/ 4 FEY Hx 1
20 A9056037 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL (With cover) F—TY L/ 4 F TSKIOSL (h/i—Y %) Hx 1
2f RR270120 Thread support lever cap 2BRELA—FruT Hx1
22 KL270060C Lever connecting plate LA—ERETL— b Hx 1
23 A9012127 E-ring ¢ 3 (Chromate) EEF A8 $3 (Y AA—F) Hx3
24 KL270041 Lever rotary shaft L i—Ef# Hx 1
25 HT270121 Thread support slider RBRERS A H— Hx1
26 KL270131C Lever connecting pin LA—@E Y Hx1
21 HT270091 Solenoid lever YL/ A RLiA— Hx 1
28 HT230640 Drive shaft fixing plate clamp bolt BHBETE FL— g AKL Hx1
29 HT230830 Washer for drive shaft fixing plate EHHMEE T L—FED7 v v — Hx1
30 HT230362 Drive shaft fixing plate EEEEE T L— + Hx 1
31 HT230350 Thread guard disk drive pin #HMEH Hx 1
51 Hex. socket bolt(Plating) M3x6 FRENHEIL (2 vF) M3x6
(With spring washer) (IR ERT)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x10(With plain washer) ARAERFEIL - N3x10CEESH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 ARSI b M3x6
54 Flush screw M4 x8 (With adhesion) SUS +ERFIAFR S M x 8 (EEHI) SUS
55 Truss screw M4x 16 (With plain washer) SUS +FRE FSRIFD WX 16(FEEST) SUS
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 8 (With nylon) RAENRGFIEA RS Mx8(F 4O
57 Hex.nut M4 I (Chromate) AfEFy kM IE@DOA—F)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 8 (With spring washer) AREFUTHIL b NI x 8 (/SRR
59 Set screw M3x5 v kRS M3x5

H21

101124




03A Take up lever A
AFTA

~0
-—

17

57

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN)

BEVY-YQC

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-Y9M/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN)

090611



O03A Take up lever A (H=Head Q' TY)
XHEA (H=FE4)
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% QTyY NOTE
1 HT240000 Thread guide plate (YN) HBERTL— (N Hx1
2 HB240151 Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) HERRTS ¥ 7 k(L) Hx 2
3 HT230071 Take up lever base(YN bridge) EEEWINTY v Hx9
4 HT230941 Take up lever (A" ssy) YN bridge XE@EIWTY v Hx9
5 HT230171 Take up lever (YN bridge) EREWNTY v ) Hx9
6 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide XEAEBEHAF Hx9
) HT230080 Take up lever shaft (YN) K s (YN) HXx9
8 HT230541 Driving shaft EREhEh Hx1
9 RN230050 Take up lever stocker XEX byh— Hx1
10 HT230020 Take up lever fixing bracket (YN bridge) KERF TSy FONT) v ) Hx 1
1 HT230270 Washer for take up lever fixing bracket XERA TS5y FRES Hx 1
12 HB240161 Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) HRERRMTS ¢ T B (F) Hx 2
13 HT240010 Thread guard YN XKy W HXx1
14 HT230950 Set bolt dog point (M4 x8) £y kAL RS M4 x8) Hx1
15 A9011152 Inner ring for thrust needle bearing (WS1528) AS5RA bZ—FLAR7 ) SRR WS1528) |H x 1
16 A9011021 Thrust needle bear ing (NTB-1528) RASR k=— RILRF Y 24 (NTB-1528) HXx 1
17 HT230300 Driving shaft upper metal EXENE A 2L Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt MAx6(With plain washer) RAFATHRIL b WM x6 (EESE(T)
52 Hex. socket set screw M3x5(With adhesive) FRERMIEA RS M3 x5 (EBEHI)
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 RARFEA RS Mx8
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 (With washers) ARAEFRTHRIL b M 12(FEE SRERH)
b5 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8(Dog point) FRARMIEA RS WA x8(H5%K)
(With adhesive) (B
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x15(With spring washer) ARATRTHRIL b M3 x15(SREEM) ‘
57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8(With adhesive) RARMIEA XS W x8 (GBI
H21 090603




03B Take up lever B | 2
XfB

N

BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEVS-Y9F BEXS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YQ(BN) BEXY-Y9 BEVY-YQC

101124



o3B Take up lever B (H=Head Q' TY)
X#¥B (H=ZE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION 2% Q' TY NOTE
1 RR230040 Take up lever driving lever a' ssy KIEERF L /\—a ssy HXx1
2 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever (Metal) KIFEEFH L N— (A ZILEA) Hx1
3 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever KEEIHL /A~ Hx1
4 RH230810 Take up lever metal KEE#L/A—AF L HXx1
5 KF230501 Take up lever roller a'ssy XFE 3 OASSY HXx1
6 KF230680 Cam followers(KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HLTFOF KRx4xT.9x15-1Px 1) HX1
7 HB230650 Flush screw®ith adhesion) +F ARSI 2 EBFFHUT) Hx1
8 RR230000C Take up lever driving roller EEEHIO H X1
9 HT230100C Take up lever driving roller shaft(YN) EFEERE) 3 O $h (YN) HXx1
10 HB230800 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin XEBHLA—BEEE Y bHh5— Hx1
set collar
11 RH230610 Thrust washer RSRAFT v v— Hx1
12 RH230330 Needle bar driving cam set collar SHERBN D LHTHS— Hx1
13 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin AEEHL/AA—BEEES Hx1
14 RR230270 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a' ssy K - $HH5ERBha’ ssy Hx 1 ?,T;' bobbin
(Smal | bobbin) N
RN230061 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a'ssy KFE - gHEEEEDa’ ssy Hx 1 mg'e bobbin
(Middle bobbin) (&)
15 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) LRIV v—(2) HXx 1
16 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) HLAT Y w—Q) HX1
17| RR230260  |Take up lever cam H6S 20 MC-nylon KRN L HES $20 NCF A0 Hox 1[5t bobin
RN230071 Take up lever cam J2 ¢20 KFEHL 2 620 Hx1 ';,igle bobbin
18 HB230620 Flush screw +FRAGMNF S GREBEA) Hx3
19 RH230300 Take up lever cam base EFEHLA—R Hx1
20 RH230280 Needle bar crank rod sHEsSHOu K HXx1
21 RH230271 Needle bearing HL-8E-K42x46x12.8x2 Z—EARTYY H-8E-K42x46x12.8x2 [H X 1
22 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a' ssy SHEEE®) ) Laa’ ssy Hx 1
23 RN230020C Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) SHEEBH L (R0 2 $20) Hx1
24 RN230030 Bearing case a’ ssy A7 YT hr—Ra ssy Hx1
25 RN230040 Bearing case ARFUTE—R Hx1
26 A9010073 Bal | bearing(600522) FK— IR T ) 245 (600527) HXx 1
27 A9012421 C-ring for hole ¢47 CRIE AGRA 947 Hx 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) ABFUTIE A RD M x 4 (B HI) Hx 1
52 Hex. nut M4 (With adhesion, With spring washer) ABF Y b MOEEESIT ARESH)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 ARERMFEARS ¥5x10
54 Hex. socket bolt M5 x18 ARENRMAARIL - W5 x18
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 REFRAARIL F Mx15
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 AREBFRTHIL + Mx8
17 101118




04A Needle bar A

FHEA

Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9OM/Y7M BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-

BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9C

090603



04A Needle bar A (H=Head @' TY) (3 Depends on machine type)
A (H=BE%) CXIWBICL->TRED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q1Y NOTE
1 RR230051 Rotary plate a’ ssy(YN5) El#51Ra’ ssy (YN5) Hx 1|
RR230061 Rotary plate a’ ssy(YS5) Elg5#Ra’ ssy (YS5) Hx 1|
2 RD230480 Needle bar a'ssy #Ha’ ssy ¥9--Hx0, Y7 Hx7
3 RH230440 Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) SHEA (T ¥y - b ARTH) Y9--Hx9, Y7--Hx7
4 RD230490 Needle bar guide sHEH A K 19--Hx9, Y7 Hx7
5 RH230410C Needie bar Eig 3 V9--Hx9, Y7--Hx7
6 Kv230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, thick cloth) Eig-TAE S L]:5)) Y9--Hx9, Y7---Hx 7
7 HT230330 Gloth hold set clamp Ty FISUT Y9--Hx9, Y7 Hx 7
8 HT230263 Washer for set clamp 2y b S UTRESR Y9--Hx 9, Y7--Hx T
9 HT230064 Needle bar spring(Lower, plating) §HENAR (T, A vF) Y9---Hx9, Y7---Hx7
10 RD230370C Cloth hold(ZQ4) iR T (Z04) Y9--Hx9,Y7--HxT
" KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 01) >4 (1B-AS568-902) C03091B Y9--Hx9, Y747
12 HT230120 Washer 2.4(YN) Sa15arTyir— 2.40N) Y9---Hx 9, Y74 x 7
13 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) SHE X (T 9T ) Y9--Hx9,YT--Hx T
14|  FNO70011RG  |Needie (DBXK5 11RG) #t(DBXKS 11R6) Y949, Y7--Hx 7
15 RH230460 Needle clamp screw SHiEA RS Y9--Hx9, YI--Hx T
16 A9014055 0-ring (1A8-7) $-7 0y >4 (1AS-7) -7 Y9--Hx 18, Y7--H x 14
17 RR230011 Rotary plate (YN5) El54R (YN5) Hx1
18 HT230111 Rotary plate felt(YN) EI#EHR 7 <L b (YN) Hx1
19 HT230690 Rotary plate felt (Upper) BRI T k(L) Hx 1
20 HT230180C Rotary plate joint pin(YN) BRI A v FEY(IN) Hx 1
21 RR230290 Set screw for driving shaft lower metal EHETASLALA TS Hx2
22 A9011023 Thrust bearing outer ring(GS1528) RS R RRT Y U 5 (GS1528) Hx2
23 A9011021 Thrust' bear ing (NTB~1528) A5 R kA7 Y Y (NTB-1528) Hx 2
24 A9011022 Thrust washer (AS-1528) A5 R kT y S r—(AS-1528) Hx1
25 KG330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 0y E#Oy F L=2000 3 |x
KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 Ov/#E&Eny K L=1780 3 |x
KN330020 Lock connecting rod L=1890 Ry ERHRY K L=1890 3 |x
26 RR230020 Driving shaft lower metal SHBMTA2L Hx1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 x4 JRABREZTLRL Y RS Mx4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 FRARMAIL b M3x8
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 AARMIEA RS WX 4
54 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x5 REANRE VAR b Wx5
H12 090611




04B Needle bar B F)
B

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-YQ/Y7

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9M(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-YOF BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



04B Needle bar B (H=Head @' TY)
#tHEB8 (H=5E%)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #M&4% Ty NOTE
1 HT230491C Link (Smal 1) UMD AUD Hx 1
2 HT230320C Square ball pin AEEY Hx 1
3 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber HAPIBTL Hx 1
4 RR230031C Cloth hold support itk 2y Hx 1
5 HT230500 Set slide block BIEBIOvY HXx 1
6 RR230130 Link roller joint pin yvyanlaqvhEY Hx 1
1 HT230460 Large link pin KYyvoEYy Hx 1
8 HT230480C  (Link(Large) Yo (K Hx1
9 HT230760 0il core (8mm) i (8mn) Hx1
10 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—BURSR Ty —(R-THO8I5) Hx 1
" HB230160C Driving shaft set collar BREty b h5— Hx1
12 HT230510 Needle bar driver slide block HEBEMFEH IO v Y HXx 1
13 HB230201C Needle bar driving link sHEREE Y > Hx1
14 HT230471 Small link pin M ooEY Hx 1
15 HT230290 Needle bar driver fixing base SEMEERA A Hx1
16 HT230520 Needle bar driver stopper SHEMER by si— HXx 1
17 A9012368 Spacer (Roll bush) ¢3x4xL2.5 AR—Y—(#Ty 1) ¢3x4xL2.5 HXx1
18 HT230730 Shim ring (10 t=0.3) T LYT (910 1=0.3) Hx 2
19 RH230540 Needle bar driver SHEIF Hx1
20(  HT230280C  [Necdle bar driver pin ——— Hx 1
21 HT230560C Needle bar driver return spring SEMFY L2 —2RT) YT Hx1
22 HT230770 0il core (20mm) I (20mm) Hx1
23 HT230750 0il core (30mm) 35 (30mm) Hx 1
24 RR230150 Cloth hold roller HfTan Hx1
25 RR230140 Thrust washer ASR hESE Hx1
26 HP231370 Square bal | b-E3 Hx 1
21 RH230550 Shim ring PN/ Hx 1
28 Hex. socket bolt M2.5x6 FRANRTHRL b M2.5x6
29 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) RARFAIL b Mx12(FES /SRESH)
30 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) JRARGILEART Mx4(F4 02141
31 Hex. socket button bolt M3x 6 (With adhesion) FRARTRE LRI+ M3 x 6 (EBEHUD
32 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6(With nylon) RARMIEA RS Mx6(F4 A1)
33 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 RARMLEA RS N5X10

H9

090603




04C Needle bar C
fH#EC

BEDSH-SAY8-12

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9M/Y7M BEVX-Y9M(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930

BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-Y9M/Y7M BEVY-YOQ(BN)

090611



o04cC Needle bar C (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
fHiEC (H=H) (XIWBISL->TELD)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q1Y NOTE
1 HT230590 Lever pin block LiR—EvIavy Hx 1
2 RR230091 Needle bar driving lever set(P25.65) SHEEEEE L/ \—t v | (P25. 65) Hx 1
3 HB230271C I@edle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar [$HEEBBLA—-BEEVEY FHS5— Hx1
4 RR230081 JNeedIe bar driving lever (P25. 65) SHEEREN L s <— (P25. 65) Hx 1
5 HB230281C |Need|e bar driving lever fixing pin collar HEREHLAA—-BEEL HS5— Hx 1
6 HT230410C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin SHEEE L/ \—BEE Hx1
7 HBZ3026204|Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHERB L A—EREY Hx1
8 HB230220C  [Needle bar driving lever pin(B) SHEREL/A—E (B) Hx1
9 HT230420C Guide plate HAEFL—k Hx1
10 KF230670 Lock lever spring pin Avy LR—RFYVHTEY Hx1
1 MK230071 K2 cam(¢12) K2 4 (12/84) Hx 1
12 MK230080C Cam tap plate hLgyTTL—h Hx 1
13 KG330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 0y o&ERy K L=2000 3
KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 Oy oE#EDy K L=1780 3
KN330020 Lock connecting rod L=1890 Ay ERKED Y K L=1890 3

14 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp Oy yEREISVT Hx 1
15 HB230180C Lock lever bracket Ay LnR—T37y HXx 1
16 KF230661 Lock lever spring OyoLA—RFTYoy Hx1
17 KF230620 Lock lever roller ow4Lsi—an Hx 1
18 KL230180 Lock lever Av4sLR— Hx 1
19 HB230190C Lock lever shaft OwyLi—%T b Hx 1

51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) RARMFIEARS Mx4(F1O2f)

52 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 RARMSHRIL F Mx12

53 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5 ARARMILARD W55

54 Hex.nut M6 (With spring washer) Chrome AfEF v b MUFESH) Yn—4

55 Hex. socket bolt M4x 14 (With adhesive) FRARMSARIL b M4 x 14 GEERID)

56 Hex. socket bolt M8x 18 (With washers) RARFHRIL + MBx18CEESR RRER)

57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 ARARILAF D M4x6

58 Hex. socket set screw M6x 6 ARAERMFILEARS N6X6

59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 (With washers) ARBREFEL b M x18(FEES HRERH)

60 Hex.nut M4 T Chrome AEFv b WM 2E YO—L4

H9

090611




11— 57

BEDSH-SAY8-12 J BEVS-Y9/Y7
BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9M(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEVY-Y9M/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



05 Jump (H=Head @' TY)
v (H =284
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'Y NOTE
1 RN240020C Manual cancel a’ssy FHF v > ILASSY Hx1
2 HB240110C Cancel return spring FroLg—VRTYLYT Hx1
3 HT240580C Manual cancel pin EHF v ELEY Hx1
4 RN240030C Cance| bracket FroeATSrY b HXx1
5 HT240570C Cancel rod Fyotiny R Hx 1
6 A9056046 Rotary solenoid O—4Yy—vYL/4AK Hx1
(3ER35-35x3x8x 9 L=45) (M050278R) (ER35-35x 3x B9 L=45) (MO50278R)
1 RN240010 Jump solenoid fixing bracket SyuIIL/AFBRII ISy b Hx1
8 HB240351C Jump solenoid cable holder Sy vFUL/ 4 FEHILE HXx1
9 HB240041 Jump eccentric SyvIrxty Hx2
10 RR230190 Needle bar stopper fixing bracket $HEX FyRBUS TS Y b Hx1
1" HT230220 Needle bar stopper FHER vt Hx1
12 HT230620C Needle bar stopper fixing pin HER by SRAE Hx1
13 HB240020C Jump solenoid lever SxuFIL/ AL FLi— Hx1
14 HB240030C Jump solenoid lever pin SyyFYL/ 4 FLR—FEY Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With adhesion) ARARGRIL b M xB(EEL)
52 Hex. socket set screw MAx4(Flat point) FRAFRITIEA RS M x4 (k)
With nylon +4 04
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 (With washers) FRARFAIL b M5x18CEES /HRERH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With plain washer) AARGHRIL b Mx12CEERM)
(With adhesion) (A
55 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x8 RARMRE VAL b WM x8SRERM)
(With spring washer)
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) ARARMIEA RS W4 x4 EEEHIH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 RARMSRIL - M4x8

090603




06 Thread guide

sml @
D)

o),

& 8 "
QoL
52
9 )
2

"J‘““ \

5

BEDSH-SAYB-12

BEVS-Y9 BEVX-Y9M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9? BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-YQC

090611



06 Thread guide (H=Head Q' TY)
R (H=E%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #5% QTY NOTE
1 PG240051 Tension box (VS-Y9) T3 3 LEASSY (VS-Y9) Hx 1
2 RR240280 Felt (DSH-YN) 7z OSH-YN) Hx 1
3 RR240300C Tension a’ ssy (DS) HIFATFASSY (DS) Hx9
4 HT240290 Tension wheel a’'ssy Tk —LES Hx9
5 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate R AREER Hxg
6 RD240154 Dial tension a ssy(DS) A4 L KRBT 05) Hxg9
7 RR240390 Number |abel EESRIL Hx 1
8 RR240310 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) AT L— b « £ (DSH-YN) Hx 1
9 RR240320 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YN) HRATL— b - F(OSH-YN) Hx 1
10 PG240060 Tension base case a' ssy (VS-Y9) FroavAr—2R Assy(VS-Y9) Hx1
1 FA999052 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AETF v b SM1/64(EES NRESH) Hx9
12 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Fovavki—LFy b Hx9
13 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) THREBHMEUH—T 1 X9 (N) Hx9
14 HT240180 SM-nut SMF v Hx9
15 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LEDFE & T LR Hx1
16 EBY02582 8592 - switch board with thread detection 8592 - OREH IR R A v FEAR Hx1
17 RR240330 Switch board fixed base R4y FERWMAR—Z (DS) Hx2
18 EBY02870 H2802A 16 cores flat cable (Without conversion) [H2802A 168575 v b —TJIL(EBEL) Hx 1
19 PC240070 Tension base cover (VS-Y9) Fryavahi—NVs-Y9) Hx1
20 RR240350 Tension base bracket (DSH-YN) T a B R—2Z (DSH-YN) Hx1
21 RR240060 Tension base bracket (DS) FoavR—RTS545y FDS) Hx1
22 PC240011 Sewing head cover A(VS) @Hss— A(VS) HXx1
23 PG240020 Sewing head cover B(VS) EHs5— B(VS) Hx1
24 PC240040 Door of oil supply(VS) $4hEE (VS) Hx 1
25 PC240030 Sewing head cover C(VS) EHsi— C(VS) Hx1
26 HT240430C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) BhNA—BE TSy kA Hx 1
21 HB240241C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) EHhA—RE TS 7y k@) Hx1
28 HT240440C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) BHNA—BRE TSy k(0 Hx 1
51 Truss screw M3 x5 +FRE FSRDRT W35
52 Flush screw M4 x8 S| ERAEmMNA S WAx8
53 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 ARERFHIL b M2x3
54 Pan screw M3 x4 +FREFRNARS M3x4
55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +RREFRE 2 YT BRA - M3x8
56 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5x10 BEFARA S AB/ARMAARIL ~ N5x10
57 Truss screw M4x 10 +FEREG FFRPRT Wx10
58 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 20 FARG ISV OHIL - M6x20
59 Hex. socket bolt Mdx6(With plain washer) RERGRIL ~ W x6 (FES )
60 Hex. socket flange bolt M4x10 FRARGTS VSR Mx10
H21(H12) 090603



07A Color change A
Bz A

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQC

090324



07A Color change A
Bz A
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE
1 KG330280 Needle bar detection plate sHERH T L— b 1
2 KC330170C Detection plate collar BEIL—bHF— 1
3 EBY01120 3760 needle positioner 3760 —— FLKRS L a+— 1
4 HB330221 Set col lar Y bhS5— 1
5 HB330211C Needle board spacer Z— FARBRR—Y— 3
6 HB330200C Bearing hold(2) RFYLTHRIQ) 1
7 A9010001 Bear ing (6000ZZ) K7 Y L4 (600022) 2
8 HB330320 Turning drive base HEEBEEI X —X 1
9 HB330330C Miter bevel gear TAERRLFY— 1
10 HB330311 Needle turning shaft Z—KLE—=2F ¥ T b 1
" A9019046 Needle roller (¢p4x17.8) =—Kro—5—(¢4x17.8) 1
12 HB330120C Rotary plate position decision collar BEREEBARA DT — 1
13 HT330001 Control turning plate avro—E—=vGFL—+ 1
14 HM330050 Color change lock poor prevention spring &0y 7 FEHILNR 1
15| KG330310185 |Rotary plate connecting rod(L=135) EléctfESE D v K (L=135) 1
16 A9012001 NMB RD4 020R NMB RD4 020R 1
17 HP331660 Rotary plate joint pin EERSa AV FEY 1
18 HB330040 Turning rotary plate lever TEEEER LS — 1
51 Truss screw M3x10 +FERE FSRMERS M3x10
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 AARMFEART N5x10
53 Truss screw M3x20 FERS FSRPRS W3x20
54 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 AATUTIEA RS MX5
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x 12(With plain washer) FREARMFIL b M3x12(FEST)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 18 (With washers) AARGFRIL L M5x18(FEE REEM)
57 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 (With adhesion) FAARITIEA S M5 x 8 (EHHIT)
58 Spring pin ¢$3x12 RFYVTEY ¢3x12 2
59 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(Cup point) AHTUTLEA RS W5 xB(< [FEH%E)
60 Hex. nut M5 REFY M
61 Hex. nut M4 ATy~ M
62 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 AB/ARFHIL b W5x 15
17 090324



07B Color change B 1
Bz B

51

Q

57

Yy 1
&
[\ V4 PRI,
--oes 1:‘._ ——— o=
SEecey (c
-
N

u
@

1"

£ 19
=7
§ 20
&

@O

G

BEDSH-SAYB-12

j
-

62
BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930

&

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9C

e

090604



07B Color change B (3% Depends on machine type)
Bi#ZB CXITWRBIC & > TRE D)
ITM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 RP330010 Turning control box upper cover KE D> FO—LBOX L& H/— 1
2 HP331700 Lock detection plate drive plate pin Oy RETL— S EBTL—hEY 2
3 HB330090 Lock detection plate drive plate Oy BRHIL—FEHTL— 1
4 HB330101 Lock detection lever Oy oRELA— 1
5 HP331950C Lock detection plate rotary shaft 0w &7 L— ~EkE 1
6 HB330070C Lock detection plate drive lever Oy BT L— MEEIL/A— 1
1 HB330350 Turning control box BEE 2 > ko—JLBOX 1
8 RR330010 Turning control box front cover (DS) BB >k O—JLBOXE & /i— (DS) 1
9 A9056029 Rotary solenoid a—%Yy—yL/4F 1
6SR25-27 x 3 x4 x 9 MI60376R (ETL) 6SR25-27 x 3 x 4x 9 MI60376R (ETL)
10 A9012143 Roll pin ¢6x12 O—LEY ¢6x12 1
" HB330060C Lock solenoid lever Oy yL/ A FLi— 1
12 HH330670C Stopper eccentric A bhysii—TxE 1
13 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 OyoEEny K L=2000 1 %
KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 Oy oE#EO Y K L=1780 1 |
KN330020 Lock connecting rod L=1890 OyyEFEOy K L=1890 1 %
14 HH330770 Hex. connecting bar ARAEHE 1
15| KC330310240 |Rotary plate connecting rod(L=190) EEERERE D v K (L=190) 1
16 HP331610 Hex. connecting bar AAEREE 1
17 HP331560 Lock lever pin ayyLi—EY 1
18 A9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) az=R—Caq vk PR6) 1
19 KF230630 Lock lever shaft OudLR—SxT b 1
20 HB330050 Turning lock lever With roller) EEOYS LA—(a0vE) 1
21 KF230620 Lock lever roller Ov4Li—aa 1
22 HB330080 Link lock lever yroayiLi— 1
23 A9012055 E-ring ¢4 EY>Y e 1
51 Truss screw M4x8 FFREF FTRARY Mx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 30 RARFAL - M x30
53 Hex. nut M4 AEFY M
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 |ARAREHREL M5 15
55 Flange nut M5 I5USFYL M
56 Hex. nut M8 AT b M8
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(With washers) RARFAIL b M6x 26 (FER /HREEH)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x25 RARGHFIL b Max 25
59 Hex. nut M5 AAFY M
60 Hex. nut M5 (Counter clockwise screw) REF Y b MB(EFD)
61 Spring washer M6 INREER N6
62 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10 FRARMAILF M5x10

H9

090604



07C Color change C
Bz C

BEDSH-SAYB-12

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9M/Y7M BEVX-Y9M(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



o07cC Color change C
Bz C
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION Bas QTY NOTE
1 HB330330C Miter bevel gear TAIRR L E— 1
2 A8010108 Bear ing (680022) R7Y 7 (680022) 2
3 HB330301 Housing nySuy 1
4 HB330290 Shaft SxTh 1
5 A9019046 Needle roller (¢4x17.8) ——RLa—5—($4x11.8) 1
6 HB330410 Coupling hy Ty 1
1 HB330280 Pin gy 1
8 HB330380 Color change cover BRI H/S— 1
9 HB330370 Motor base E—H—R—2Z 1
10 A9065105 Gear head (3GB180K) FyrA v K (36B180K) 1
1 A9065092 Leversible motor (3RJ10GB-AUL-E4) Ls3—3 T L E—42 — (3RJ10GB-AUL-E4) 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 (With adhesion) ARBFTIEA S N5 x 8 (EEFI)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 10 With spring washer) ARAFRFFRL b MBx10(SRELD)
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (Cup point) ARARMIEARS Mx4(L FH%)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 FRATAAIL b M6x 20
55 Truss screw M4 x6 +FR FSRNRS M6
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x60(With spring washer) FRATERIL b N5Ex60(/SRES)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x90(With spring washer) FRAREAIL b N5x90 (U SRES)
H9 090604




08 Drive

BEVY-Y9® BEVY-Z12/Z15

081003



08 Drive
EEE)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4% QY NOTE
1 SH160300 Side cover (L-side) DYH B4 KAs8—LE (LE) DYH 1
2 HM310251 Angle indication plate BERTR 1
3 A9011240 Bear ing unit (UCFL204) %= k (UCFL204) 2
4 RX310020 Angle instructions plate (NYH) £ EHRE (NYH) 1
5 RX310010 Bear ing bracket (For upper shaft) NYH W2 TS5y b (E®A) NYH 1
6 HP321140 Lower shaft connection bearing unit TH#EFHBR1=—v b 1
1 SH310111 Bear ing bracket (Lower shaft) VY WISy b (TE) VY 1
8 A9020229 Timing belt (B25055M1225) B4 2 TRk (B25055M1225) 1
9 RP310170 Motor pul ley (S5M-26) E—4—F—1)—(S5M-26) 1
10 SG310000 @20 upper shaft timing pul ley (S5M-52) G20 8% A 3 T—1)—(S5M-52) 1
1 SG310010 & 15 lower shaft timing pul ley (S5M-52) SI5FhZ 1 3 T—1) —(S6M-52) 1
12 HM310210 Connection bearing unit (Hole M8) EREWB1= (M8) 1
13 HB310080 Idle pulley ¢65 74 ES5—F—1y—¢65 1
14 HX310011 Idle shaft(Tension side) T4 ES—#(Toa ) 1
15 HX310020 Idle pulley bracket FARS—F—U=T37vt 1
16 RR250270 Bearing unit cover B hhss— 1
17 HU315290 Key (Side round) 6x6x32 F—(HFR) 6x6x32 1
18 SK310070 Drive motor (1K-FBKK8-4P-0. 55kw, VF3) SR8 E— 5 — (IK-FBKK8-4P-0. 55kw, VF3) 1
19 SH310091 Upper shaft (DYH-4) ¢ 20 x 1895L (400/400) £ (DYH-4) ¢ 20 x 1895L (400/400) 1 |a®
SH310181  [Upper shaft (DYH-6) ¢ 20 x 2695L (400/400) 8 (DYH-6) 20 x 2695L (400/400) 1 [t
20|  SH310100  [Lower shaft(DYH-4) ¢ 15x 19291 (400/400) TH OYH-4) ¢ 15 x 19291 (400/400) 1 [
SH310190  [Lower shaft (DYH-6) ¢ 15x 2728L (400/400) T# (OYH-6) & 15 2728L (400/400) 1 [ogce
21]  1SPN4004000 |Shaft cover mole (VY-Z12, 400/400) % 7 b HIR—E—IL (VY-Z12, 400/400) 1
22 KF790230 Belt label RILEFAL 1
23 SG790010 Oiling indication label (VS-Z) SEMIETRT R (VS-2) 1
24 SH160290 Side cover (R) DYH #4 FA/i—ER) DYH 1
51 Truss screw M4 x6 +RAM F SRR WAx6
52 Truss screw M5x12 +FRE FSRNFS W5x12
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 8 AL b M8
54 Hex. socket bolt M8x 26 AAFUFARIL b M8 x26
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 FRERAAIL - Wx6
56 Hex. socket bolt M8x 20 RERERIL b H8x 20
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 (Black) ABRERIL b W5 x20(R)
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x 8 AREARMAEHRIL - M5x8
59 Hex. socket bolt M6x 18 ARETUTAIL b N6 % 18
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Black) ARANRMAIL - N6x15(8)
61 Hex. socket bolt M10x45(With washers) RARMARL b M0 x45(FES /[REEHD
62 Bearing 6202ZZ ¢15x ¢35x11 RPY LY 620222 15 $35x 11 2
63 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 21 RARAIL - H8x21
64 Hex. socket bolt M5x 36 AERAAIL M5 x36
65 Hex. bolt M8 x 30 AFAIL b HBx30
66 Hex. nut M8 AfaF v b M8
67 Truss screw M6 x 12 FEREE FSRNRS W6x12

081007




10A Pantograph drive A

BEEA

BEVY-Y? BEVY-Z12/Z15




10A Pantograph drive A (R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
PERE A (R=EHFRIL—AE)  CKEHEICE > TRED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q1Y NOTE
1 KF730750  (Clip(300L) 1)y 7(300L) ‘
2 KF730760 Clip(150L) 21 v F(1500)
3 SH730042 Pantograph frame a’ssy (DYH-4, 600 x 400,/400) #r 7 L—LASSY (DYH-4, 600 x 400/400) 1
SH730082 Pantograph frame a’ ssy (DYH-4, 600 x 300/300) 7 L—LASSY (DYH-4, 600 x 300/300) 1
SH730102 Pantograph frame a’ ssy (DYH-6, 600 x 400/400) #:7 L—LASSY (DYH-6, 600 x 400/400) 1
SH730132 Pantograph frame a' ssy (DYH-6, 600 x 300/300) #:7 L — LuASSY (DYH-6, 600 x 300/300) 1
4 KF730500 Truss screw SM11/64x10.5 +FARA FFRDRS SMI1/64x10.5
5 RR730220 Felt(30x20x 3T) J )L (30%20%3T) R x 2+4{x
6 RR730320 Caulking nut horFy bk
1 RR730310 Nut Fyk
8 RR730300 Pantograph nut 9%y bk
9| KN480420470 |Guide rail A(470L) B L—LA@T0L)
KN480420360 |Guide rail A(360L) 28 L —ILA(360L)
10 RR730010 V-guide bearing base a ssy (Upper) VIBEIAR 7 1 L R—RASSY (k) 3
1 RR730050C V-guide bearing hold base VEEIRT U DT BRR—R 3
12 RR730020 V-guide bearing base a ssy (Lower) VIEBIAR 7 1) = & R— RASSY (F) 3
13 RR730031C V-sub pantograph frame cap VT IL—L¥xry T 2
14 A9014160 Locking holl plug LHP-0500 Ay%vyR—ILT55 LHP-0500 4
15|  SH73005A60  [V-sub pantograph frame (DYH, 600ST) V4 T 7 L — L (OYH, 600ST) 1
16 SH73025A60 V-sub pantograph frame (DYH, 600ST) Main body V4 T#: 7 L—L (DYH, 600ST) ik 1
17| RR73035A60 |Sub guide plate (H=600ST) + T 8EH#K (H600ST) 2
18 RR730150 Felt for V-sub pantograph frame VG TBRERT L b 1
19 SH480331 H-guide cover (H=600ST) DYH HSER 5 /31— (H=600ST) DYH Rx 1
20 SH480351 V-guide cover rear (400ST) DYH VERMA/S— # (400ST) DYH 1
SH480441 V-guide cover rear (300ST) DYH VIR H/5— % (300ST) DYH 1
21 SH480341 V-guide cover front(400ST) DYH VEEMRH /3~ i (400ST) DYH 1
SH480451 V-guide cover front(300ST) DYH VEEM 5 /3~ &7 (300ST) DYH 1
51 Hex. socket button bolt M5x 12 RARMRS AL+ M5x12
52 Cap nut M4(With washers) By b M(EES FERH)
53 Flush screw M4x 12(With toothed lock washer) FFERAFIMAR S M 12 (HMEE &)
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x12 RARFIZ TR b M5x12
55 Hex. socket flush screw M5x 12 AARMFIHAFS M5x12
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18(With washers) RARMFIL b N5x18CFESR /RERM)
51 Hex. socket button bolt M3x12 RENRERE DAL b M3x12
(With spring washer) (SREERH)
58 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Under cut) TFERFDNRS MxB(FoF—Hyb)
59 Rag nut (C) M4 BEFy RO M
17 081007



#EEB

10B Pantograph drive B

060511

o~

D)

257
o)

O

)
ID—g

&

@&
O—aop

<

Ta

[ I e LN
N N ~—
~ O~ ~N
N N ~
— N
N N —
| | N
I |
> d >
oo >
L J Ll
[an Ry an] (am]




10B Pantograph drive B (R=H-direction rail Q' TY)
YEREN B (R=HHREL—/L)
ITM LIS T No. DES'CRIPTION #&4& Q'Y NOTE

1 HH481980 @19 clamp 1981V 50T RXx 1
2 SC480020 Timing belt MAS BALIVTRILE MAS RX 1
3 $4480000 Pantograph drive pulley rear (16T) NOK HERE)T— U — % (16T) NOK Rx1
4 SH480001 Pulley bracket rear (With bearing) DYH T—y—TS5H5y b EATYVHTAY) DM |R X 1
5 HH481970C Pulse motor connection shaft collar SRILRE—G—EFES YT bHS— Rx1
6 SHA80820 H-rol ler base(Rear) DYH HO—5—~_—2X (%) DYH RXx1
7 HP482940C Timing belt set rack (5M) BLIVIRL RIS v (W) Rx 2
8 A9012052 E-ring (¢ 10) ER41E 4 & (FF E7210) Rx 1
9 SC480010 Pantograph-drive pulley front (NOK) HERS) T — 1) — & (NOK) RXx 1
10 HH482110 Pulley shaft bolt cap Pal RS2 P % V1 2 0 Rx 1
" HH481991C Pulley shaft #BHmIT—) - Tk Rx 1
12 SH480800 Pulley bracket (Rear) DYH F—1)—=T3%y k@) DH Rx1
13 SH480810 Pulley tension support stay T—U—=Fo 3 VRBRAT— Rx 1
14| RR48029A60G  |LM-guide (600ST, 700L) DSH, DXH LM# 4 1 (600ST, 700L) DSH, DXH RX 1
15|  SH48000H60  |H-guide rail base(600ST) DYH HsEp L —)L 1t & (600ST) DYH RX 1

51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 FRARMARL b W5 x18

52 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 ARARMFIEA SRS H5x8

53 Hex. socket bolt M3 x6 RARMHRILF M3x6

54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With spring washer) FRATEAIL b Mx12(SRESF)

55 Hex. nut M6 REFY N6

56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 RARMHRILE M6x20

57 Hex. nut M4 AEFy b M

58 Hex.bolt M4x35 AAFRIL b W4x35

59 Hex.bolt M4 x25 AARL b Mx25

60 Hex. nut M8 EF W

61 Hex. socket bolt M4x 10(With spring washer) ARARGHRL b Mx10USRESM)

62 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 6 RARFARILE M6x6

63 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22 (With washers) FRARMARNL b M6x22 CEESR /SRESRT)

64 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 AERAHRIL ~ M8x25

081007



_10C Pantograph drive C

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS |[J BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y9(BN)
BEORH-YN/YS-BS 5% . A

S
oV
°

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVS-7Z9/712/715 BEVY-Z12/715

070201



10C Pantograph drive C (R=H-direction rail Q TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
BERE) C (R=HARL—LEH)  XEIEEICE>TRLED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION H#&%& Q'Y NOTE
1 RJA8009B60  [H-member connection channel (600ST) HA 2 \—EEF v 2 3 )L (600ST) Rx 1|
2 RR480270 H-roller base (Front) HA—35—~—2 (&) Rx 1
3 RR480260 Guide bearing pin a'ssy BEIRT Y T E ASSY Rx 1
4 RR460011 H-pantograph stopper block HigilE A T s Rx 1
5 RR460000C Pantograph stopper base Bk AR—Z Rx 1
6] RR48023A60G  [LM guide(600ST, L=700) DSH, DXH LMA 4 K (600ST, L=700) DSH, DXH R x 1%
1 RR48024A60 H-guide rail base (600ST) HEEA L— )L R—X (6008T) R X 1%
8 RJ480110 Guide bearing pin a' ssy (H-back) FEBART YT EUASSY (HE) Rx 1
9 RJ480121 Guide bearing base a’ ssy (H-back) BRRT Y LY R—RASSY (H) Rx 1
10 Ww480020 Connecting channel rol ler (BELM) EEF v o HIL 00— — BELW) Rx 1
1 A9012426 E-ring ¢4(SK5M) HRC45-50 Black EV>4 FEE4(SKSM) HRC45-50 gk Rx2
12 WW480030 Connecting channel roller shaft (BELM) ERF v >R O—F—h (BELW Rx 1
13 RR480061C Guide roller bracket HA KA—-5—TS5y b Rx 1
51 Flush screw M4 x8(Under cut) FFERFMDFR S Mx8(F o F—hy k)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 RARSFIL F M4x10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 ARARMHRIL - Mx6
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 (Double point) AAETUTIEA R T W5 X6(H TILKA > )
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 ARARSEIL b M x12
56 Pierce screw ¢5x23 +FARFEFRER ¢5%x23
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15(With washers) REARMHRIL b Wx15(FES NRES)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15(With washers) REARMAEIL b W6 x 15 (FESR /RERA)
H12 081007




10D-1 Pantograph drive D(Small pulse motor ST450)
PeEREID (NEUYLAXE—-Y— ST450)

BEVY-Y9

060510



10D—1 Pantograph drive D(Small pulse motor ST450)
.. BEREID (NE/SULRE—H— ST450)

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTyY NOTE
1 SH480150 H-pulse motor cover (Small type) DYH H/R LR E—H—Hs8— (A DYH 1
2 SH480140 H-direction motor shaft(SL) ¢15x181L HABE—42—# (L) ¢15x181L 1
3 WC320230 Coupling hyFYoyg 2
4 RA480430 Pulse motor (5 phase) 7L RE—4—(540) 1
5 SH480122 Pulse motor fixing bracket (Small type) DYH SILRE—F—BF TS5y k (UDE) DYH 1
6 SH480130 H-direction motor shaft(SR) ¢ 15x390L HABE—2—#(SR) ¢15x390L 1
1 SH480191 H-pulse motor bracket (DYH) H=450 H LR E—2—T 5% v k OYH) H=450 1
8 RJ450021 Magnet fixed bracket a'ssy TH %Ry MG TS 4 v MASSY 1
9 RJ450060 Magnet fixed bracket ITFy FRIETSTY b 1
10 A9052030 Magnet M-102A-02 TS 3y bk N-102A-02 1
1 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ssy B Az —ASSY 1
12 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut RARE Y~Rfi+v b 1
13 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket RAtv9—TS7v b 1
14 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) HSRIEIE R 1 v F (MH-601AM) 1
51 Truss screw M5x 10 TERM FSRMERT W5x 10
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 FRERFHRIL - W5x18
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 REARFAIL b M5x 15
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 16 SRR - MBx 16
55 Hex. socket bolt M8x 20 ARANRMHRIL - MBx20
56 Truss screw M3x 6 +FR FFRDRT M3x6
57 Hex. socket bolt M3x 8 (With washers) FRARMAFIL b M3x8(EEER /SRER(T)
58 Truss screw M3 x 12(SUS) +FRAF SR NR T M3x12(SUS)
59 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 RERRIL b M3x8

070425



100-2 Pantograph drive D(Medium pulse motor ST600)
BEEED (PRI XE—Y— ST600)

BEVY-Y9

BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEVY-Z12/715
BEDLH-212/7Q

060511



10D—2 Pantograph drive D(Medium pulse motor ST600) (3% Depends on machine type)
- BEED (FE/YLRE—H— ST600) CKIEHWIBIC L > TRA D)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% QY NOTE

1 SH480061 H-pulse motor cover (Medium type) DYH HIRWRE—5 —H 58— (hH) DYH 1

2 H-direction motor shaft(L) ¢15 shaft HEBE—2—8(L) ¢15>v Tk 1 %

3 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling RLRE=B~HyTYYT 2

4 KA480010 Pulse motor TS3650N1 7L R E—% — TS3650N1 1

5 SH480020 H-pulse motor bracket(Medium type) DYH HIWRE—2—T 34y k (FE) DYH 1

6 H-direction motor shaft(R) ¢15 shaft HERE—2—8®R) $15 v 7+ 1 |

1 SH480262 H-pulse motor bracket (DYH) H=600 HAWRE—2—T5 7w k (DYH) H=600 1

8 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ssy A+ o5 —ASSY 1

9 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut BEe Y —BfdF v b 1

10 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket RAt¥—T37v b+ 1

1 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) RS RIEEREX A v F (MH-601AM) 1
12 RJ450021 Magnet fixed bracket a’ssy 2%y BT TSy FASSY 1
13 RJ450060 Magnet fixed bracket RTFy B TIS T b 1

14| A9052030  |Magnet M-102A-02 TTHRy b H-1024-02 1
51 Truss screw M4x8 FRAUT SRS W4x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 RATALAIL - MEx18
53 Hex. socket bolt M8x 30 RARMRIL - M8 x30
54 Hex. socket bolt M8x 20 AARMRLE M8 x20
b5 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ARSI b M3Ix8
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8 (With washers) RARMARIL b M3x8(EES /SREEM)
57 Truss screw M3 x12(SUS) +ENRF b5 ZPFK T M3 x12(SUS)
58 Truss screw M3 x6 TFEARM FSRIDRD W3 x6

081007



060510

NS RAN

@=n0n
o8 bw»

68

3 B
i —

BEEE

10E Pantograph drive E

BEDYH-Z12/ZQ
BEDLH-Z12/2ZQ

BEVY-Y9




10E Pantograph drive E
ERE) E
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4% Q'Y NOTE
1 RJ450021 Magnet fixed bracket a’ ssy IT Ry FRIFTS Ty FASSY 1
2 RJ450060 Magnet fixed bracket TRy FBRE TSy b 1
3 A9052030 Magnet M-102A-02 IY R b W-1024-02 1
4 SH480830 V-roller base(DYH) VO—35—~—X (DYH) 1
5 A9012052 E-ring (¢ 10) ER Ik A 8 PEE10) 1
6 HV480050 Pantograph drive pulley (Front) S5M BEE® — 1 — (A1) S5M 1
7 RR480090 Free span belt (B300-S5M) 7Y —Rs8A )L+ (B300-S5H) 1
8 HH482110 Pulley shaft bolt cap AU RS BN A X 4 1
9 HH481991 Timing pulley shaft #BT— -2 % T b 1
10 SH480800 Pul ley bracket (Rear) DYH TJ—1)—=TS4 v G DH 1
11 HP482940 Timing belt set rack (5M) BLZTRU RIS v W) 2
12 SH480321 V-direction motor shaft ¢ 15x 900L VARE—Z —8 ¢15x900L 1
13 HH481980 19 clamp PEINSS T 1
14 HP482991 Pantograph drive pulley (Rear) 16 tooth HEEHT—U— () 1688 1
15 SH480001 Pulley bracket rear With bearing) DYH T—y—=TS5y b#&R7YLSFAY) DH 1
16 HH481970 Pulse motor connection shaft collar SLRE—R—ERI YT AF— 1
17 RR48029A32G  |LM-guide (320ST, 440L) DSH, DXH LMA 4 K(320ST, 440L) DSH, DXH 1
RF480360400  |LM-guide (ST=400) LMH 1 K (ST=400) 1
18 SHA480810 Pulley tension support stay T——Foa BBRAT— 1
19  SA48000V300 |V-guide rail base(300ST) DYH VEEA L—)LE 4 (300ST) DYH 1
SH48000V400 [V-guide rail base(400ST) DYH VEMA L—/LE & (400ST) DYH 1
20 RR450000 Origin point sensor a'ssy REE 9 —ASSY 1
21 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut RAE Y—Ri$+y b 1
22 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket RARV9—TS57y b 1
23 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) HRREEER A F MH-601AM) 1
24 SH480471 V-direction motor shaft(Small type) ¢15x730L [VARE—%—&hIE) ¢15x730L 1
51 Truss screw M3x6 +ERM F SRR HIx6
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x 16 FRARMHRIL - M3x16
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 RARSHIL b MIx8
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With spring washer) JRATEERL b M X120 REED)
b5 Hex. nut M6 RETY kM6
56 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 FRARTARIL F H6x20
57 Hex. bolt M4 x 35 AR+ Mx35
58 Hex. nut M4 ATy b M
59 Hex. bolt M4 x25 AR b Mx25
60 Hex. nut M8 RETY M
61 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 ARARMGRIL - M5x18
62 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RARMFIEARS N5x8
63 Hex. socket bolt M4x10(With spring washer) RATUTAHIL b Mx10SREL )
64 Hex. socket bolt M6x 6 RARMSRIL b M6x6
65 Hex. socket bolt M6x22(With washers) AARMHRIL b M6x22 (FES /1 ERT)
66 Hex. socket bolt M3x 8 (With washers) RARFHFRIL b MIx8CEESR NRESH)
67 Truss screw M3x12(SUS) +RIUT R SRR S M3x 12(SUS)
68 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 REARMARIL b W8x25
17 070425



10F Pantograph drive F

BEVY-Y9 BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEVY-Z12/715

BEDLH-Z12/ZQ



10F Pantograph drive F
BB F
ITM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION #&4%4 Q'TyY NOTE
1 SH480830 V-rol ler base (DYH) Vo —5—~<—2 (DYH) 1
2 A9012052 E-ring(¢10) EXRE A 8 (FFEE10) 1
3 SC480010 Pantograph drive pul ley front (NOK) 1REEE S—1) — i (NOK) 1
4 $6480020 Timing belt MAS BALZUTRILE WAS 1
5 HH482110 Pulley shaft bolt cap PAUEDE RN VA E 2w 1
6 HH481991C Timing pul ley shaft #H T —T ¥ T b 1
7 SH480800 Pul ley bracket (Rear) DYH F—1)—T 54 k@D DH 1
8 HP482940C Timing belt set rack(5M) BLIVTRL RIS v (W) 2
9 HH481980 19 clamp EALE D e 1
10 $J480000 Pantograph drive pulley rear (16T) NOK RERE F— 1 — % (16T) NOK 1
1 SH480001 Pulley bracket rear (With bearing) DYH F—)—TSHy rR(RFTYZTAY) DH 1
12 HH481970C Pulse motor connection shaft collar RLRE—G BRI 2T bHF5— 1
13| RF480360400  (LM-guide (ST=400) M3 o K (ST=400) 1
RR48029A32G  |LM-guide (320ST, 440L) DSH, DXH LMJ3 4 K (320ST, 440L) DSH, DXH 1
14 SH480810 Pulley tension support stay =) —FLa VEBAT— 1
15] SH48000V400 |V-guide rail base (400ST) DYH VEEM L —)LL 4 (400ST) DYH 1
SH48000V300  [V-guide rail base(300ST) DYH VIR L—/LE 4 (300ST) DYH 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 16 ARARMGHRIL b M3x16
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 (With spring washer) ARARGHFIL b Mx 120 RELM)
53 Hex.bolt M4 x 35 RARIL L M4x35
54 Hex. nut M4 AT M
55 Hex.bolt M4 x 25 AARIL b Mx25
56 Hex. nut M8 AEAFUE M
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 ARARFHRIL b W5x18
58 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 FRANRMFIEA T M5 x8
59 Hex. socket bolt M4x10(With spring washer) RARMAIL b Mx10(IHRESRMD)
60 Hex. socket bolt M6x22 (With washers) AARMARIL b N6x 22 CEES /\RERH)
61 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 ARANRMRIL b W8 x25
17 081007



106-1 Pantograph drive G(Small pulse motor)
BREe CMULRE-5—)

060510



10G—1 Pantograph drive G(Small pulse motor)
BEEG UNE/SLAE—F—)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% 1Y NOTE
1 SH480162 V-pulse motor cover (Small type) DYH V/LRE—% —H1/3— (PE) DYH 1
2 WG320230 Coupling(¢12) Ry T2y ($12) 1
3 SH480122 Pulse motor fixing bracket(Small type) DYH IWRE—E2 =B TS4 v b (ME) DYH 1
4 RA480430 Pulse motor (5 phase) LR E—4 —(54) 1
51 Truss screw M5x6 +ENRE ESRDERD W56
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 REARFHIL - M5x18
53 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 16 ABARFRIL - MBx 16
54 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 22 AEARGFRIL b N5x22

N\

070425




106-2 Pantograph drive G(Medium pulse motor)
BEEEHG (PRSI AE—H )

Q

BEVY-Y9 BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEVY-Z12/715
BEDLH-Z12/ZQ

101123



10G—2 Pantograph drive G(Medium pulse motor)

REEHG (hE/NNVLRE—F—)

ITEM L1 ST No.

DESCRIPTION &% Q'TY NOTE
1 SH480361 V-pulse motor cover (Medium type) DYH VIALRE—Z—H\—(PF) DYH 1
2 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling(¢15) IRILRE—B—HvT) 25 (P15) 1
3 SH480950 H-pulse motor bracket (V-side) DYH WL RE—Z—TS5%4 v b (Vi) DYH 1
4 KA480010 Pulse motor TS3650N1 sULRE—H— TS3650N1 1
51 Truss screw M4 x6 TFARF LT RMRD MAx6
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 6 RARFHFIL b M5x6
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 RARMRIL H5x18
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 x30 AARARIL B M8 x 30

081007




11A Control A

BEXY-YQ

101102



1T1A Control A
Hil{E A
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e QY NOTE
1 EAY113A1 XS automat controller XSA— kv b 1
2 EBY03310 A1120 MC board A1120 MCR—F 1
3 8.5 inch color LCD 8.54>F 15—LCD 1
4 EBY03320 A1130 KS board A1130 KSHR— K 1
5 Switching power supply (MTW30-51212) RA v F T EE MTW30-51212) 1
6 DC-AC inverter (84PWO31) DC-AC >/ S— % — (84PWO31) 1
1 EBY03330 A1140 USB Connection Board A1140 USBehigtR— K 1
8 EBY(03300 A1110 CPU board AT110 CPUR—F 1
9 EAY115A2 UAD-19 XY pulse driver UAD-19 XY/SILR K543 1
10 DG fan CUDC12B7R DCZ 7 > CUDC12B7R 1
11 EBY03460 B1230 PMD unit B1230 PMD1 = k 1
12 EBY03470 B1250 750W inverter (FR-D720-0. 75K) B1250 750W-f > 7X—% (FR-D720-0. 75K) 1
13 EBY03440 B1210 back board B1210 /3w & K—F 1
14 EBY03450 B1220 control unit B1220 o~ kO—Laz=v b 1
15 PN510001 Driver cable cover hold FSAR—5—TLhii—RT 1
16 EAY091A3 VY transformer 1P (T15064) VY b5 R 1P(T1506A) 1
EAY090A3 VY transformer 3P (T1507A) VY k3R 3P(TI507A) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 ARARSETS ORI b H6x12
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M3x 6 KARRTISUTHIL b M3x6
112 101115




11B Control B 2

5168 o

BEXY-Y9

101114



11B Control B (H=Head Q' TY)
Hl1EH B (H=8%0)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION HaA Ty NOTE
1 SH510010 Cable cover (DYH-4) P300 =TI hi— (XY, k) P=300 4T
6T
2 2DQV04750A0  |CAN cable (BEXY-04, CP750) CAN %4 — 7 )L (BEXY-04, CP750) 1 |47
2DQVO6750A0  |CAN cable (BEXY-06, CP750) CAN 4 — 7 )L (BEXY-06. CP750) 1 o1
3 Middie harness BEN—FRR 2 |4
(Even number Head, Between duct and head) (B%E 57 b—~v FiE) 3 |7
4 Middle harness PR A—FR R 2 et
(0dd number Head, Between duct and head) (FRE 9 +—~v FE) 3 |7
5 EBY03290 C1110 2-head duct board C1110 2885 H FEIR 2 |41
<IN
6 16 pin flat cable (Even number Head) 168575 v b —TJ)L ((B#EES) 2 |4r
3 et
1 16 pin flat cable(0dd number Head) 160575 v br— )L (FFHEESR) 2 |41
3 et
8 A9068048 Locking guard spacer Oy s h—FRR—Y— 12 [
18 |67
9 Flat cable clamp (FCN-3010) 75y kr—TJN7o 52T (FON-3010) Hx1
10 RR510010 Automat bracket (DS) *T—k2y kTS5 R 0DS) 1
1 HV330022 Automat bracket spacer F—bTy b TSy FRR—Y— 2
12 RR510150 DSH control ler fixing base DSHa > FA—S—E{t& 1
13 KF530151 Push botton switch cap BRI DR F XYy T 1
14 A9052090 Push botton switch MS-319-2(Green) BIRE VRA 9 F NS-319-2(8) 1
15 KC530230 Bar switch bracket (Large) BRAA9FITSH Y K 1
16 KC530240 Bar switch bracket (Smail) BRALFITSTy bUM) 1
17 KF530171 Switch bar cap ALy FHEXry S 2
18 KF530160 Switch bar Ry FHE 1
19 A9052089 Push botton switch MS-319-0 (Red) WURRZ VR4 v F NS-319-0 () 1
20 A9052029 Exposure switch WS3001 BHA A v F WS3001 1
21 Fiuorescent lamp (100V) HELT 4 — TN (100V) 1
Fluorescent |amp (200V) J&FAT 4 — T L (200V) 1
51 Truss screw M6 x 10 +FRF FSRPFRT NEX 10
52 Hex. bolt M10x25 RAEKIL b W0x25
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 20 RARTTS AL b N6x20
54 Truss tapping screw 3.5x8 +FRFFSRE2VESRD 3.5%8
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 RERMAIL b N6 %20
56 Tapping screw M4 x 20 F+FERFEVESTFRRD Mx20
57 Flush screw M4x12 +FEARFMNF D Wax12
112 101115




12 Accessories

-—
-—
[Ta)
(=]
el
(=]




12 Accessories

(H=Head @' TY)

/& & (H=EE%0
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION BRa QTY NOTE
1 2CSH0904300A |Spoo! holder a’ ssy (DYH-YN-4, P=300) F 3L -TASSY (DYH-YN-4, P=300) 1
2CSH0906300A |Spool holder a’ ssy (DYH-YN-6, P=300) % 31 7ASSY (DYH-YN-6, P=300) 1
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic (White) O (af\) Hx15
HT240490  [Thread guide ceramic (Gray) #0 (K8 H x 2}t peedle only
3 HP241430 Second tension unit complete —YBF L avEARER HXx9
4 KF710390 Spoot holder felt(8x34x ¢70) RIEL T+ (Bx34x $T0) Hx9
5 HT710000 Spool holder rod RILTHE Hx9
6 SK710000 Spool holder base block HIR—-RTOYY 3 o
4 et
7 HV710010 Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) HILAT MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) 1
HV710020 Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T4-C/D (200V) W IHAT MK-4111T4-C/D (200V) 1
8 SH510080 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket (DYH) HNATRT TS 47 v + (OYH) 2
9 HB710020 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BRATEATL— 2
10 SH710000 Spool holder plate (DYH) £ FE2FFL—k OYH) 3 |a
4 et
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10 (With spring washer) FRANREHRILF M5 x10(RESH)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 AEARFIEARS W5x8
53 Flush screw M4x8 FFERGMNHRS MAx8
b4 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 x 25 ARG IS ORI+ N6x25
55 Hex. socket set screw M6x 8 FRARTIEARD N6x8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x15(With washers) RARFHRIL b M6 < 15(FESR /REERH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 FRARMRIL + M6x20
17 070425



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
1SPN4004000 08 21/|A9052031 10D— 1 14
20SH0904300A 12 1{1A9052031 10E 23
2CSH0906300A 12 1/[A9052078 02B 3
2DQV04750A0 118 2/|A9052089 11B 19
2DQV06750A0 11B 2|A9052090 118 14
A9010001 07A 7|A9054055 02B 17
A9010064 028 8/|A9056029 078 9
A9010073 03B 26/{A9056037 02D 20
A9010100 01B 5(|A9056046 05 6
A9010101 018 6||A9056047 02A 8
A9010108 07c¢C 2|(A9056048 02cC 1
A9011021 03A 16[[A9065092 o7cC 11
A9011021 04A 23jA9065105 07c¢C 10
A9011022 04A 24/[A9065133 02B 19
A9011023 04A 22][A9065134 02B 18
A9011111 01A 7|{A9068048 11B 8
A9011152 03A 15{{EAY090A3 11A 16
A9011240 08 3||[EAY091A3 11A 16
A9012001 07 A 16/[EAY113A1 11A 1
A9012002 02B 11{[EAY115A2 11A 9
A9012002 078 18[EBY01120 07A
A9012052 10B 8|[EBY02582 06 16
A9012052 10E 5||[EBY02870 06 18
A9012052 10F 2||EBY03290 11B 5
A9012055 078 23[EBY03300 11A 8
A9012127 02D 23|[EBY03310 11A 2
A9012143 07B 10[EBY03320 11A 4
A9012164 04B 10[EBY03330 11A 7
A9012368 04B 17|[EBY03440 11A 13
A9012421 03B 27|[EBY03450 11A 14
A9012426 10C 11[EBY03460 11A 11
A9012484 01A 17|[EBY03470 11A 12
A9013066 02C o|IFA999052 06 11
A9014055 04A ;Ihmmme 04A 14
A9014160 10A 14[HB220010 01A 14
A9019046 07A 11{HB230070¢ 03B 16
A9019046 07C 5{|HB230080C 03B 15
A9019049 00 12||HB230160C 04B 11
A9020229 08 8||HB230180C 04cC 15
A9052028 02c 3HB230190C 04c 19
A9052029 11B 20|HB230201C 04B 13
A9052030 10D 14]HB230220C o4c 8
A9052030 10D~ 1 10[HB230262C 04C 7
A9052030 10E 3[|HB230271C 04C 3
A9052031 10D 11HB230281C 04cC 5

-1-




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
HB230620 03B 1||HH481970C 018 7
HB230650 03B 7||HH481970C 10B 5
HB230751 03A 6[{HH481970C 10F 12
HB230800 03B 10[HH481980 10B 1
HB240020C 05 13[|HH481980 10E 13
HB240030C 05 14||HH481980 10F 9
HB240041 05 ~ 9fHH481991 10E 9
HB240110C 05 2|HH481991C 108 11
HB240151 03A 2{|HH481991C 10F 6
HB240161 03A 12||HH482110 108 10
HB240241C 06 27||HH482110 10E 8
HB240351C 05 8l[HH482110 10F 5
HB310080 08 13||HK220681 01A 13
HB320070 01A 5{{HM310210 08 12
HB330040 07A 18[HM310251 08 2
HB330050 078 20/[HM330050 07 A 14
HB330060C 078 11[HP141080 00 5
HB330070C 078 6[HP210342 01A 6
HB330080 078 22[HP211050 01A 6
HB330090 07B 3fHp220680C 01A 13
HB330101 078 4JHP220712 01A 9
HB330120C 07A 12|[HP231370 04B 26
HB330200C 07A 6|[HP241430 12 3
HB330211C 07A 5[HP321082 01A 1
HB330221 07A 4HP321090C 01A 2
HB330280 07¢C 7|HP321110 00 1
HB330290 07cC 4fHP321140 08 6
HB330301 07cC 3{HP321710C 01B 8
HB330311 07A 10{&3217200 01B 1
[HB330320 07A AHP331560 078 17
HB330330C 07A 9|HP331610 07B 16
HB330330C 07cC 1][HP331660 07A 17
HB330350 07B 7|[HP331700 078 2
HB330370 07C 9|lHP331924 018 2
HB330380 07cC 8llHP331950C 078 5
HB330410 07cC 6|(HP482940 10E 11
HB710020 12 o|{HP482940C 108 7
HH220570 01A 3[HP482940C 10F |
HH330670C 078 12||HP482991 10E 14
HH330760 02B 12|[HT220011 01A 11
HH330770 02B 14H1220020C 01A 12
HH330770 07B ~14HT220030 01A 12
HH481932 10D ~ 3|HT220043 01A
HH481932 10G - 2J|HT220053 01A
HH481970 10E 16][HT220061 01A 10

—-2-



I

N D E X

LIST No SEGTION No. ITEM LIST No. SEGTION  No. | TEM
HT230020 03A 10/[HT240180 06 14
HT230064 04A 9|IHT240290 06 4
HT230071 03A  3HT240430C 06 26
HT230080 03A 7[lHT240440C 06 28
HT230100C 038 9[HT240480 12 2
HT230111 04A 18||HT240490 12 2
HT230120 04A 12|HT240570C 05 5
HT230171 03A 5{HT240580C 05 3
HT230180C 04A 20[[HT270001C 02D 3
HT230220 05 11|HT270010C 02D 2
HT230263 04A 8|HT270023 02D 7
HT230270 03A 11|HT270030C 02D 1
HT230280C 04B 20{HT270040C 02D 5
HT230290 048 15{HT270063 02D 8
HT230300 03A 17HT270070C 02C 10
HT230320C 04B 2[HT270091 02D 21
HT230330 04A 7|[HT270110C o2cC 8
HT230340 048 3|HT270121 02D 25
HT230350 02D 31{HT330001 07A 13
HT230362 02D 30[HT710000 12 5
HT230410C 04C ~ 6[HU315290 08 17
HT230420C 04C . 9liHv250010 02A 1
HT230460 04B 7i{Hv270020 02A 12
HT230471 04B 14/[HV270030C 02A 9
HT230480C 04B 8|jHv270071 02A 5
HT230491C 04B 1|(HV270090C 02A 6
HT230500 04B 5HV270100C 02A 11
HT230510 048 12|[Hv270240 028 15
HT230520 04B 161270280 028 4
HT 230541 03A 8llHv270310 02A 4
HT230560C 048 21|[Hv270320 02A 25
HT230590 04c 1fHv270340 02A 2
HT230620C 05 ~12|[Hv270350 02B 6
HT230640 02D 28||HV270360 02B 2
HT230690 04A 19|HV270373 01A 4
HT230730 04B 18/|HV270381 02A 26
HT230750 04B 23/[HV270420 02A 15
HT230760 048 9|lHv270440 02A 14
HT230770 048 22|[HV330022 118 11
HT230830 02D 29[|HV370330 02A 3
HT230941 03A 4|HV480050 10E 6
HT230950 03A 14f|Hv710010 12
HT240000 03A 1[[HV710020 12
HT240010 03A 13[HX310011 08 14
HT240101 06 13}|HX310020 08 15

-3~




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM]| LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
KA480010 10D 4[KF790230 08 22
[ka480010 10G 4{KL 230180 04cC 18
KC270101C 02D 19|[KL270001 02D 17
[kc270271¢ 02D  e[kL270041 02D 24
KC270292 02D ollkL270060C 02D 22
KC271440 028 1[KL270070C 02D 15
KC330170C 07A -~ 2|KL270081 02cC 4
KC330180 02B 7[KL270091 02cC 7
KC330280 07A 1)KL270101 o2c 15
KC330310185 07A 15/[KL270110C 02cC 12
KC330310240 078B 15/[KL270120C 02cC 14
KC330410 04A 25KL270131C 02cC 13
KC330410 02B 13|[KL270131C 02D 26
KC330410 04cC 13[[KL270260C 02cC 2
KC330410 078 13fkL270402 02cC K
KC530230 11B 15{[KL270450 02C 6
KC530240 11B 16{[KL270520C 02D 18
KF220302 01A 16[[KN271720 02B 16
KF220421 01A 15{KN271750 028 9
KF220530 01A 15{KN271782 028 8
KF220700 01A 14KN271800 02B 10
KF221020 01A 16{[KN272350 02B 5
KF 230501 03B 5|IKN272401 02A 10}
KF230582C 02D 4/[KN272401 o2cC 5
KF230620 04C 17|[KN272401 02D 16
KF230620 078 21|[KN330010 04A 25
KF230630 078 19KN330010 04C 13
KF230640C 02A 7|[KN330010 07B 13
KF230640C 04C 14|[KN330020 04A 25
KF230661 o4cC 16[(KN330020 o4cC 13
KF230670 oac 10[[KN330020 07B 13
KF 230680 03B 6[[KN480420360 10A 9
KF232130 04A 11|KN480420470 10A 9
KF250220 02D 10[IKN511020 018
KF250231 02D 12(KN540510 06 12
KF 250241 02D 11/[KV230040 04A 6
KF250250 02D 13|[MK230071 o4ac 11
KF 250900 02A 13(|MK230080C 04cC 12
KF530151 118 13||PC240011 06 22
KF530160 118 18[[PC240020 06 23
KF530171 118 17|(PC240030 06 25
KF 710390 12 4lPc240040 06 24
KF730500 10A 4[lPc240051 06 1
KF730750 10A 1|lPc240060 06 10]
KF730760 10A 2pc240070 06 19

—4-



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. I TEM LIST No. SECTION Ne. ITEM
PN510001 11A 15/[RN240010 05 7
RA480430 J[1op-1 4[[RN240020C 05 1
RA480430 10G—1 4||RN240030C 05 4
RD230370C 04A 10[RP310170 08 9
RD230480 04A 2||RP330010 078 1
RD230490 04A 4|IRP510020 018 4

[RD240154 06 6/RR230000C 03B 8
RF250091 00 2|[RR230011 04A 17
RF450041 10D 9[[RR230020 04 A 26
RF450041 10D—1 12[[RR230031C 04B 4
RF450041 10E 21/[RR230040 03B 1
RF480360400 10E 17[RR230051 04A 1
RF480360400 10F 13[RR230061 04A 1
RH230271 038 21/[RR230081 04C 4
[RH230280 03B 20[fRR230091 04C 2
[RH230300 03B 19||RR230130 048 6
RH230311 03B 3|RrR230140 048 25
RH230320 03B 13[RR230150 048 24
RH230330 03B 12||IRR230190 05 10
RH230410C 04 A 5|[RR230260 03B 17
RH230440 04 A 3[RR230270 03B 14

[RH230450 04A 13{[RR230290 04A 21
RH230460 04A 15RR240060 06 21
RH230540 04B 19/|RR240280 06 2
RH230550 048 27[RR240300C 06 3
RH230610 03B 11/[RR240310 06 8
RH230801 03B 2|[RR240320 06 9
RH230810 03B 4RR240330 06 17
RU450021 10D 12{|RR240350 06 20
RU450021 10D—1 8||RR240390 06
RJ450021 10E 1|RR240510 06
RJ450060 10D 13[[RR240660 06 15
RJ450060 10D—1 9|RrR250270 08 16
RJ450060 10E 2|RR270010 02B 20
RJ48009B60 10C ~ 1|lRrR270090 02D 14
RJ480110 10C 8[RR270120 02D 21
RJ480121 10C 9RR330010 078 8
RN210012 02C 16/RR450000 10D 8
RN230010 03B 22JRR450000 10D—1 11
RN230020C 03B 23|IRR450000 10E 20
RN230030 03B 24J[RR450010 10D 10
RN230040 03B 25[RR450010 10D— 1 13
RN230050 03A 9[|RR450010 10E 22
RN230061 03B 14|RR460000C 10C 5
RN230071 03B 17]RR460011 10C 4

-5-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM]| LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
RR480061C 10C 13][SH160300 08 1
RR480090 10E  7[iSH160401 00 11
RR48023A60G 10C 6[|SH160551 00 11
RR48024A60 10C 7[lsH310091 08 19

|RR480260 10C 3[|sH310100 08 20
RR480270 10C 2llsH310111 08 7

- |RR48029A326 10E 17/[SH310181 08 19
RR48029A326 10F 13([SH310190 08 20
RR48029A606G 10B 141SH480001 10B 4
RR510010 11B 10/{SH480001 10E 15
RR510150 118 12)(SH480001 10F 11
RR730010 10A 10|[SH48000H60 108 15
RR730020 10A 12{|SH48000V300 10F 15
RR730031C 10A 13{{SH48000V400 10E 19
RR730050C 10A 11{{SH48000V400 10F 15
RR730150 10A 18|[SH480020 10D 5
RR730220 10A 5(|SH480061 10D 1
RR730300 10A 8|{SH480122 10D—1 5
RR730310 10A 7lIsH480122 10G—1 3
RR730320 10A 6|ISH480130 10D—1 6
RR73035A60 10A 17|[SH480140 10D—1 2
RX310010 08  5[(SH480150 10D—1 1
RX310020 08 4)[SH480162 10G—1 1
SA48000V300 10E 19/[SH480191 10D—1 7
SC160010 00 14)[SH480262 10D 7
SC160020 00 15([SH480321 10E 12
SC160030 00 13[[SH480331 10A 19
$C310000 08 10[{SH480341 10A 21
$C310010 08 11|[SH480351 10A 20
SC480010 10B 9[{SH480361 10G 1
$C480010 10F 3ljSH480441 10A 20
$C480020 10B 2[[SH480451 10A 21
SC480020 10F 4)fsH480471 10E 24
SG790010 08 §|3H480800 108 12
SH120062 00 3[lsH480800 10E 10
SH120081 00 3|{SH480800 10F 7
SH140071 00 4[SH480810 108 13
SH140080 00 7/(SH480810 10E 18
SH140100 00 10/[SH480810 10F 14
SH140160 00 8|/SH480820 108 6
SH140260 00 16/(SH480830 10E 4
SH140270 00 17|[SH480830 10F 1
SH140310 00 6[|SH480950 10G 3
SH160280 00 9||sH510010 118 1
SH160290 08 24{1SH510080 12 8

—6-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
SH710000 12 10 '
SH730042 10A 3
SH73005A60 10A 15
SH730082 10A
SH730102 10A
SH730132 10A
SH73025A60 10A 16
$J480000 10B 3
SJ480000 10F 10
SK310070 08 18
SK710000 12 6l
WC320230 10D—1 Kl
WC320230 10G—1 2|

(480020 10C 10f

[W480030 10C 12






